Public Document Pack

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

: ) National
Meeting date: Assembly for

17 October 2013 Wales

Meeting time: 'i//
13:30

For further information please contact:
Policy: Sian Phipps

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8582
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014-15:
Higher Education and Skills (13:30-14:30) (Pages 1 - 24)
Witnesses:

Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills

Ken Skates AM, Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology

Owen Evans, Director, Department for Education and Skills

Neil Surman, Deputy Director, Higher Education Division
Andrew Clark, Deputy Director, Further Education and Apprenticeships Division

Supporting documents:

EBC(4)-38-13(p1) - Letter from the Chair to the Minister re Budget scrutiny 2014-
15: Higher Education and Skills

EBC(4)-38-13(p2) - Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals: Higher Education and
Skills

3 Papers to note

De-Brief (in private) (14:30-14:50)



Agenda Item 2

Y Pwyllgor Menter a Busnes

Enterprise and Business Committee Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Huw Lewis AM National

Minister for Education and Skills Assembly for

Wales
Welsh Government

5 August 2013 ?//

Dear Minister

Budget scrutiny 2014-15: higher education and skills

In order to inform our budget scrutiny session on the higher education and skills
portfolio on 17 October, | thought it would be useful to set out some areas that we
would like you and the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology to include in your
budget paper.

Last year’s budget report

During last year’s scrutiny of the Draft Budget 2013-14 the Committee welcomed
the improvements made in the presentation and clarity of the Welsh Government’s
budget documents and the papers and annexes that Ministers and Deputy Ministers
submitted to Assembly committees.

As was the case last year, the 
[...]
entative Spending

We are interested in considering preventative spending as part of our scrutiny of the
Draft Budget 2014-15. The definition of preventative spending that is being
adopted for this purpose is: ...spending that focuses on preventing problems and
eases future demand on services by intervening early, thereby delivering better
outcomes and value for money.

With this definition in mind we would like information on:

e The proportion of the education and skills budget allocated to preventative
spending measures;

e Details of which specific policies or programmes in the education and skills
aspects of your portfolios, relevant to the remit of this Committee, are
intended to be preventative; and

e How the value for money of such programmes is evaluated, with a particular
focus on what the specific inputs and intended outcomes are.

Provision for Legislation
The Committee would also like to see:

e Information on the extent to which any Welsh legislation that has been
passed, is currently being passed or is planned in the legislative programme
is likely to have any direct or indirect impact on the education and skills
aspects of your and the Deputy Minister’s portfolios in the 2014-15 financial
year, for example, the implementation of the Learning and Skills Wales
(Measure) 2009, the Further and Higher Education (Governance and
Information) (Wales) Bill and the planned Higher Education (Wales) Bill.

Page 2



e Information on the impact on the budget of any UK legislation in the
portfolio area.

With many thanks

Yours sincerely

144

o

Nick Ramsay AM
Chair, Enterprise and Business Committee

Page 3



Enterprise & Business Committee

Date: 17 October 2013

Time: 13:30-14:30

Venue: Senedd

Title: Education and Skills Draft Budget 2014-15

Purpose

1. To provide an evidence paper for the Enterprise and Business

Committee on the Education and Skills budget, priorities for 2014-15 and
updates on specific areas of interest to the Committee.

Timing

2.

T
[...]
g g
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
CAPITAL BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit
Estate & IT Provisi General Support 43,021 43,021 0 43,021 43,021
i ini state rovision
Education & Training Strategic Investment 159,113 110,813 0 110,813 100,813
Standards
ACTION TOTAL 202,134 153,834 0 153,834, 143,834
SPA Total 202,134 153,834 0 153,834 143,834
Education & Skills Capital DEL 202,134 153,834 0 153,834, 143,834
REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure
Post A6 L S | Student Loans Capital AME 264,130 285,702 30,936 316,638 361,489
i i i ost-16 Learner Suppol
Economic & Social Wellbeing & Student Loans Revenue AME 87,261 -102,553 -6,001 -108,554 -129,627
Reducing Inequality
ACTION Total 176,869 183,149 24,935 208,084 231,862
SPA Total 176,869 183,149 24,935 208,084 231,862
Educational & Careers Choice Careers Wales 0 0 6,000 6,000 6,000
Skilled Workforce
ACTION Total 0 0 6,000 6,000 6,000
SPA Total 0 (1] 6,000 6,000 6,000
Education & Skills AME 176,869 183,149 30,935 214,084 237,862
Education & Skills MEG - SUMMARY
Revenue DEL 1,658,658 1,696,489 -77,565 1,618,924 1,564,094,
Capital DEL 202,134 153,834 0 153,834 143,834
Total DEL 1,860,792 1,850,323 -77,565 1,772,758 1,707,928
Annually Managed Expenditure 176,869 183,149 30,935 214,084 237,862
Education & Skills 2,037,661 2,033,472 -46,630 1,986,842 1,945,790

Resource tables = The baseline used for Resource DEL in 2014-15 is as at Final Budget 2013-14, restated to reflect Ministerial portfolio changes as announced by the First Minister in March and adjusted to reflect recurrent baseline adjustments

included in the First Supplementary Budget 2013-14. These baseline adjustments are set out in Annex D of the Draft Budget narrative.

Capital tables = The baseline used for Capital DEL in 2014-15 is as at Final Budget 2013-14, restated to reflect Ministerial portfolio changes as announced by the First Minister in March.




	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014-15: Higher Education and Skills (13:30-14:30)
	EBC(4)-38-13(p2) - Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals Higher Education and Skills

	3 Papers to note



Minutes of the meeting


 

Enterprise and Business Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 17 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  13: - 14:30 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_17_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Nick Ramsay (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Byron Davies 

Keith Davies 

Alun Ffred Jones 

Eluned Parrott 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Huw Lewis, Minister for Education and Skills 

Ken Skates, Deputy Minister for Skills & Technology 

Andrew Clark, Deputy Director Further Education and 

Apprenticeship Division, Welsh Government 

Owen Evans, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Olga Lewis (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Anne Thomas (Researcher) 

Christopher Warner (Secretary) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 



View the meeting transcript.  

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 Apologies were received from Julie James AM, Rhun ap Iorwerth AM and David Rees 

AM. There were no substitutions. 

 

 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2014-15: Higher 

Education and Skills (13:30-14:30)  

1.1 The Committee took evidence from the Minister for Education and Skills Huw Lewis 

AM and the Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology Ken Skates AM.  

 

2.2 Minister for Education and Skills agreed to provide information about the 

breakdown of savings made as a result of HE mergers which occurred over the last ten 

years. 

 

 Papers to note  
3.1 The Committee noted the Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

